

No. 02-196

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL PARK HOSPITALITY ASSOCIATION,  
PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,  
ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENTS**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

ROBERT D. MCCALLUM, JR.  
*Assistant Attorney General*

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

JOHN P. ELWOOD  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

BARBARA C. BIDDLE

MARY K. DOYLE  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutes and regulations involved .....	1
Statement .....	2
A. The statutory and regulatory framework .....	2
1. National Park Service concessions .....	2
2. The Contract Disputes Act of 1978 .....	7
B. Proceedings in this case .....	8
Summary of argument .....	10
Argument:	
The Secretary correctly determined that con- cession contracts are not “procurement contracts” under federal procurement law .....	12
I. The Secretary’s judgment regarding the nature of concession contracts under the distinct regulatory regime created by Congress warrants deference .....	12
II. National Park Service concession contracts are not procurement contracts under federal procurement law, including the Contract Disputes Act .....	16
A. The text and history of the Contract Disputes Act demonstrate that it applies only to contracts involving the use of a government entity’s funds to acquire goods or services for government use .....	16
1. The language of the Contract Disputes Act indicates that it applies only to transactions involving the procurement of property or services by and for the federal government using government funds .....	17

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. Consistent statutory and regulatory practice confirms that the Contract Disputes Act applies only to contracts involving the procurement of property or services by and for the federal government using government funds .....	20
B. National Park Service concession contracts do not come within the scope of the Contract Disputes Act .....	27
C. Concession contracts do not implicate the purposes that animated the Contract Disputes Act .....	38
D. Recognizing that the CDA does not cover concession contracts will not lead to abuses .....	40
III. Congress’s historically distinct regulatory scheme for NPS concessions confirms that concession contracts are not “procurement contracts” under federal procurement law .....	42
A. Congress has historically distinguished between NPS concession contracts and procurement contracts .....	42
B. The text of the 1998 Act reflects the historical distinction between concession contracts and procurement contracts .....	44
C. Congress has ratified the National Park Service’s long-held view that NPS concession contracts are not procurement contracts under federal procurement law .....	46
Conclusion .....	50
Addendum .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Abernethy v. Cates</i> , 356 S.E.2d 62 (Ga. Ct. App. 1987) .....	32
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990) .....	16
<i>Atlantic City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	16
<i>B.D. Click Co. v. United States</i> , 614 F.2d 748 (Ct. Cl. 1980) .....	36
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 46 Fed. Cl. 187 (2000) .....	27, 39
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1265 (2002) .....	14
<i>Bartlett &amp; Co. Grain</i> , No. 86-187-1, 1990 WL 166521 (ASBCA Oct. 18, 1990) .....	29
<i>Blanco-Mora Enters., Inc.</i> , No.94-5-136-C5, 1994 WL 248163 (HUDBCA June 10, 1994) .....	35
<i>Board of Comm'rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996) .....	19
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998) .....	14
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....	49
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	15-16
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000) .....	29
<i>Coffey v. United States</i> , 626 F. Supp. 1246 (D. Kan. 1986) .....	29
<i>Crystal Cruises, Inc.</i> , No. B-238, 1990 WL 277630 (Feb. 1, 1990), aff'd on reconsideration, 1990 WL 278100 (Comp. Gen. June 14, 1990) .....	34
<i>Delta S.S. Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 3 Cl. Ct. 559 (1983) .....	11, 35
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972) .....	26, 46
<i>Ervin &amp; Assocs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 44 Fed. Cl. 646 (1999) .....	27
<i>Essex Electro Eng'rs, Inc. v. United States</i> , 960 F.2d 1576 (Fed. Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 953 (1992) .....	19

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	18
<i>Fort Sumter Tours, Inc. v. Andrus</i> , 564 F.2d 1119 (4th Cir. 1977) .....	39
<i>G.E. Boggs &amp; Assocs., Inc. v. Roskens</i> , 969 F.2d 1023 (Fed. Cir. 1992) .....	16, 27, 28
<i>Grunley Constr. Co.</i> , No. 6327, 1998 WL 835156 (Army Corps Eng'rs BCA Nov. 20, 1998) .....	32
<i>Hamilton Stores v. Hodel</i> , 925 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	39
<i>H.L. Smith, Inc. v. Dalton</i> , 49 F.3d 1563 (Fed. Cir. 1995) .....	19
<i>Hernandez</i> , No. 53,011, 2000 WL 1844742 (ASBCA Dec. 12, 2000) .....	30
<i>INS v. National Ctr. for Immigrants' Rights, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991) .....	33
<i>Institut Pasteur v. United States</i> , 814 F.2d 624 (Fed. Cir. 1987) .....	27, 28, 41
<i>Janowsky v. United States</i> , No. 92-5004, 1993 WL 36863 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 17, 1993) .....	36
<i>J&amp;J Maint. Co.</i> , No. 59,984, 2000 WL 199758 (ASBCA Feb. 15, 2000) .....	32
<i>Kelley v. EPA</i> , 15 F.3d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1110 (1995) .....	16
<i>Libra Eng'g Inc.</i> , No. 1182-17, 1984 WL 13526 (NASABCA July 13, 1984) .....	32
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) .....	49
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....	17
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>Motion Picture Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 309 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	16
<i>National Park Concessions, Inc.</i> , No. 2995, 1994 WL 462401 (IBCA Aug. 18, 1994) .....	37

## VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>NISH v. Cohen</i> , 247 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>New Era Constr. v. United States</i> , 890 F.2d 1152 (Fed. Cir. 1989) .....	35
<i>Niko Contracting Co. v. United States</i> , 39 Fed. Cl. 795 (1997), aff'd, 173 F.3d 437 (Fed. Cir. 1998) .....	32
<i>Pound v. United States</i> , No. 94-496C (Fed. Cl. Aug. 30, 1989) .....	30
<i>R&amp;R Enters.</i> , No. 2417, 1989 WL 27790 (IBCA Mar. 24, 1989) .....	36, 37
<i>Reflectone, Inc. v. Dalton</i> , 60 F.3d 1572 (Fed. Cir. 1995) .....	19
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....	33
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995) .....	18
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992) .....	26
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995) .....	15
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996) .....	14
<i>Starfleet Marine Transp.</i> , No. B-290, 2002 WL 1461877 (Comp. Gen. July 5, 2002) .....	37
<i>Total Med. Mgmt., Inc. v. United States</i> , 104 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 857 (1997) .....	30
<i>United States v. Pennsylvania Indus. Chem. Corp.</i> , 411 U.S. 655 (1973) .....	15
<i>United States v. Poff</i> , 926 F.2d 588 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 827 (1991) .....	17
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	33
<i>Watch Hill Concession, Inc.</i> , No. 4284-2000, 2001 WL 170911 (IBCA Feb. 16, 2001) .....	37-38
<i>Winstar Corp. v. United States</i> , 21 Cl. Ct. 112 (1990), aff'd, 64 F.3d 1531 (Fed. Cir. 1995), aff'd, 518 U.S. 839 (1996) .....	36
<i>Yosemite Park &amp; Curry Co. v. United States</i> , 582 F.2d 552 (Ct. Cl. 1978) .....	30

## VIII

Case—Continued:	Page
<i>YRT Servs. Corp. v. United States</i> , 28 Fed. Cl.	
366 (1993) .....	6, 10, 13, 30, 39, 41
Statutes and regulations:	
Act of Mar. 7, 1928, ch. 137, § 1, 45 Stat. 235 .....	42
Act of May 26, 1930, ch. 324, § 3, 46 Stat. 382 .....	43
Act of Nov. 26, 1969, Pub. L. No. 91-129, § 1, 83 Stat.	
269 .....	22
Act to Establish a National Park Service, ch. 408,	
39 Stat. 535 (16 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	1, 3, 13, 19, 33, 42, 43
16 U.S.C. 1 (§ 1, 39 Stat. 535) .....	3, 11, 22, 34
16 U.S.C. 1a-2(f) .....	43
16 U.S.C. 3 (§ 3, 39 Stat. 535) .....	3, 14
16 U.S.C. 17b .....	43
16 U.S.C. 17i .....	43
Armed Services Procurement Act of 1947, Pub. L.	
No. 80-413, 62 Stat. 21 (10 U.S.C. 2302 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	20, 44
10 U.S.C. 2303(a) (§ 2(a)) .....	21, 45
10 U.S.C. 2304(a)(1) .....	48
10 U.S.C. 2304(b)(1) .....	44
10 U.S.C. 2304(b)(2) .....	44
Contract Disputes Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-563,	
92 Stat. 2383 (41 U.S.C. 601 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	2, 7
41 U.S.C. 602(a) .....	8, 16, 18, 24, 26, 36
41 U.S.C. 602(a)(2) .....	9
41 U.S.C. 602(a)(3) .....	9
41 U.S.C. 602(a)(4) .....	8, 30-31
41 U.S.C. 609(a)(1) .....	7, 38
41 U.S.C. 609(b) .....	36
41 U.S.C. 611 .....	7-8, 38
41 U.S.C. 612(c) .....	19
Federal Grant and Cooperative Agreement Act of	
1977, Pub. L. No. 95-224, 92 Stat. 3 (31 U.S.C. 6301	
<i>et seq.</i> ) .....	25, 26, 37
31 U.S.C. 6301-6308 .....	25

## IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
31 U.S.C. 6303 .....	11, 25, 30, 31, 33, 34, 45
31 U.S.C. 6304 .....	25
41 U.S.C. 501-509 (Supp. 1979) (recodified at 31 U.S.C. 6301-6308) .....	25
41 U.S.C. 503 (Supp. 1979) (recodified at 31 U.S.C. 6303) .....	11, 25
41 U.S.C. 504 (Supp. 1979) (recodified at 31 U.S.C. 6304) .....	25
41 U.S.C. 505 (Supp. 1979) (recodified at 31 U.S.C. 6305) .....	25
Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949, Pub. L. No. 81-152, 63 Stat. 377 (41 U.S.C. 251 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	21, 44
41 U.S.C. 252(a) (§ 302(a), 63 Stat. 393) .....	21, 44
41 U.S.C. 252(b) (§ 302(a), 63 Stat. 393) .....	21, 45
41 U.S.C. 253(a)(1) .....	48
41 U.S.C. 253(b)(1) .....	44
Indian Self-Determination Amendments of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-472, Tit. II, § 206, 102 Stat. 2294 .....	35
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-106, § 4304(a), 110 Stat. 659 .....	18
National Park Service Concessions Policy Act, Pub. L. No. 89-249, 79 Stat. 969 (16 U.S.C. 20 <i>et seq.</i> ) (1994) .....	3, 4, 7
16 U.S.C. 20a (1994) .....	4, 43
16 U.S.C. 20d (1994) .....	4
16 U.S.C. 20e (1994) .....	4
National Park Service Concessions Management Improvement Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-391, Tit. IV, §§ 401-418, 112 Stat. 3503-3517 (16 U.S.C. 5951-5966) .....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. 5951(a) .....	29
16 U.S.C. 5952 (§ 403, 112 Stat. 3504) .....	5, 6, 10, 13, 44
16 U.S.C. 5952(5) .....	29

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
16 U.S.C. 5952(5)(A)(iv) .....	48
16 U.S.C. 5952(7)(A) .....	5
16 U.S.C. 5952(7)(B) .....	5
16 U.S.C. 5952(8) .....	5
16 U.S.C. 5954(a)(3) .....	5
16 U.S.C. 5954(a)(4) .....	5
16 U.S.C. 5954(b)(2) .....	39, 46
16 U.S.C. 5956(b) .....	39, 46
16 U.S.C. 5959(a)(1) .....	45
16 U.S.C. 5959(a)(2) .....	45
16 U.S.C. 5965 .....	14
§ 415(b)(1), 112 Stat. 3515 .....	47
National Park Omnibus Management Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-391, 112 Stat. 3497 .....	5
Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act, Pub. L. No. 93-400, 88 Stat. 796 (41 U.S.C. 403 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	2, 23, 24, 26
41 U.S.C. 401 (Supp. 1979) (§ 2) .....	24
41 U.S.C. 405(a) (§ 6(a)) .....	24
41 U.S.C. 405(e) (§ 6(c)) .....	24
41 U.S.C. 405(d)(1) (§ 6(d)(1)) .....	23
41 U.S.C. 405(i)(1) .....	24
41 U.S.C. 423(f)(4) .....	18
Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act Amend- ments of 1979, Pub. L. No. 96-83, § 4, 93 Stat. 649 .....	24
Rev. Stat. (1875):	
§ 3709 .....	42
§ 3710 .....	42
10 U.S.C. 1076(a)(1) .....	30
20 U.S.C. 41 .....	32
20 U.S.C. 53a .....	32
40 U.S.C. 303b (2002) (recodified at 40 U.S.C. 1302) .....	44
41 U.S.C. 5 .....	45
10 C.F.R. 851.102 (1948) .....	21

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
32 C.F.R.:	30
Section 1-102 (1978) .....	21
Section 199.1(e) .....	30
36 C.F.R. Pt. 51:	
Section 51.1 (1993) .....	4, 5, 47
Section 51.3 (1993) .....	4
Section 51.3 .....	2, 6, 13, 33, 43
Section 51.5(b) (1993) .....	4
41 C.F.R. 1-1.208 (1959) .....	21
41 C.F.R. 1-1.208 (1978) .....	21
48 C.F.R.:	
Ch. 1 (Federal Acquisition Regulation) .....	19
Section 2.101 .....	19
Section 7.503(c)(17)(i) .....	19
Section 25.601(a)(3)(i)(F) .....	19-20
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979) .....	18, 28, 29
George C. Coggins & Robert L. Glicksman, <i>Concessions Law and Policy in the National Park System</i> , 74 <i>Denv. U. L. Rev.</i> 729 (1997) .....	4
<i>Concessions Reform: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on National Parks, Forests and Public Lands of the House Comm. on Natural Resources</i> , 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993) .....	31
69 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> 3710 (1928) .....	29, 33, 43
72 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> 9159 (1930) .....	43
124 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> (1978):	
p. 36,264 .....	26
p. 36,267 .....	26
140 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> 5518 (1994) .....	49
Executive Agency Nonappropriated Fund Procurement Study Group, <i>Study of Procurement Payable From Nonappropriated Funds</i> (1976) .....	25
55 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> (1990):	
p. 45,893 .....	41
p. 45,894 .....	41

XII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
57 Fed. Reg. (1992):	
p. 40,496 .....	4
p. 40,498 .....	5, 47
p. 40,503 .....	5, 49
pp. 40,508-40,510 .....	4
65 Fed. Reg. (2000):	
p. 20,630 .....	3, 4, 13
pp. 20,630-20,631 .....	6
p. 20,635 .....	6, 10, 13, 34, 43
pp. 20,668-20,669 .....	6
p. 26,072 .....	40
p. 44,894 .....	6, 7
p. 44,905 .....	40
p. 44,916 .....	40
pp. 44,916-44,917 .....	40
H.R. Rep. No. 948, 71st Cong., 2d Sess. (1930) .....	43
H.R. Rep. No. 670, 81st Cong., 1st Sess. (1949) .....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 591, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965) .....	4, 33
H.R. Rep. No. 1556, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978) .....	27
H.R. Rep. No. 767, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998) .....	12, 46, 47, 50
 <i>Interior Department Appropriation Bill: Hearings</i>	
<i>Before a Subcomm. of the Senate Comm. on</i>	
<i>Appropriation, 70th Cong., 1st Sess. (1928) .....</i>	
	42
James F. Nagle, <i>A History of Government Con-</i>	
<i>tracting</i> (2d ed. 1999) .....	7
Ralph C. Nash, Jr. et al., <i>The Government Contracts</i>	
<i>Reference Book: A Comprehensive Guide to the</i>	
<i>Language of Procurement</i> (2d ed. 1998) .....	11, 18, 19
 <i>National Park Concessions Measures: Hearing Before</i>	
<i>the Subcomm. on National Parks and Public Lands</i>	
<i>of the House Comm. on Interior and Insular</i>	
<i>Affairs, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991) .....</i>	
	48
 <i>National Park Service Concessions Policy Reform</i>	
<i>Act of 1993: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Public</i>	
<i>Lands, National Parks and Forests of the Senate</i>	
<i>Comm. on Energy and Natural Resources, 103d</i>	
<i>Cong., 1st Sess. (1993) .....</i>	
	31-32, 47, 48

# XIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>National Park Service Concessions Policy Reform Act of 1991: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Public Lands, National Parks and Forests of the Senate Comm. on Energy and Natural Resources, 102d Cong., 2d Sess. (1992)</i> .....	47
Robert T. Peacock, <i>A Complete Guide to the Contract Disputes Act (1986)</i> .....	27
1 Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (4th ed. 2002) .....	14
<i>Report of the Commission on Government Procurement (1972):</i>	
Vol. 1 .....	7
Vol. 3 .....	15, 22, 23
Vol. 4 .....	38, 39
William A. Sabin, <i>The Gregg Reference Manual</i> (9th ed. 2001) .....	17
S. Rep. No. 571, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947) .....	20, 21
S. Rep. No. 765, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965) .....	4
S. Rep. No. 449, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977) .....	15, 25
S. Rep. No. 1118, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978) .....	8, 27, 38, 39, 40
S. Rep. No. 274, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988) .....	35
S. Rep. No. 202, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998) .....	5, 12, 46, 47, 50
